

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office. Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G161]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 24th OCTOBER

[2002

THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA NATIONAL GAZETTE

The Papua New Guinea National Gazette is published sectionally in accordance with the following arrangements set out below.

THE PUBLIC SERVICES ISSUE

The Public Services Issue contains notices concerning vacancies, transfers and promotions within the National Public Service. These issue issues are published monthly in the first week of each month.

Single copies may be obtained from the Government Printing Office, Elanese Street, Newtown, for K1.80 each.

THE GENERAL NOTICES ISSUE

The General Notices Issue includes the date of the sittings of the National Parliament; Legislation (Acts assented to, Statutory Rules); Tenders etc. These issues are published weekly at 11.30 a.m. on Thursday.

Single copies may be obtained from the above address for K1.35.

SPECIAL ISSUES

Special Issues are made on urgent matters as required. They are provided at no extra cost to subscribers.

Single copies may be purchased on the day of issue at the above address at the prices shown above for respective issues.

SUBSCRIPTIONS

National Gazette	Papua New Guinea K	Asia - Pacific	Other Zones
		K	K
General	110.00	212.94	£14.74
Public Services	110.00	212.94	212.94

(Asia-Pacific will be PNG Postal Zones 1, 2 and 3. Other Zones will be PNG Postal Zones 4 and 5). Prices are for one copy for all issues throughout the year, and will include postage. Subscription fee must be paid in advance; it covers the period from January, 1st to December, 31st.

PAYMENTS

Payments for subscription fees or publication of notices, must be payable to:-Government Printing Office,

P.O. Box 1280,

Port Moresby.

NOTICES FOR GAZETTAL

"Notice for insertion" in the General Gazette must be received at the Government Printing Office, P.O. Box 1280, Port Moresby, before 12.00 on Friday, preceding the day of publication.

All notices for whatever source, must have a covering instruction setting out the publication details required.

The notice must be an original. Photostat or carbon copies are not accepted.

The notice should be typewritten (double-spaced) and on side of the paper only. Signatures in particular, and proper names must be shown clearly in the text.

Copies submitted not in accordance with these instructions will be returned unpublished.

PROCEDURE FOR GOVERNMENTAL SUBSCRIPTIONS

Departments are advised that to obtain the Gazettes they must send their requests to:—

(i) The Government Printing Office, P.O. Box 1280, Port Moresby, National Capital District.

PUBLISHING OF SPECIAL GAZETTES

Departments authorising the publication of Special Gazettes are required to pay all printing charges under the instructions from the Manual of Financial Procedures Section 13.3 Sub-section 11.

K. KAIAH, Government Printer.

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY TO THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

I, Silas Atopare, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Section 31 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Manly Ua to act as Secretary, National Executive Council for a period commencing on and from 24th October, 2002 up to and including 1st November, 2002.

Dated this 24th day of October, 2002.

SILAS ATOPARE, Governor-General.

Commissions of Inquiry Act (Chapter 31)

APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY TO COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 4A(1) of the Commissions of Inquiry Act (Chapter 31), and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint Borone Isana as Secretary to the Commission of Inquiry into The Policies and Procedures relating to Privatization Generally in Papua New Guinea, the Conduct generally of the former Privatization Commission and All Matters relating to the Privatization of Finance Pacific Limited and to the Sale of the Papua New Guinea Banking Corporation Limited to the Bank of South Pacific Limited.

Dated this 17th day of October, 2002.

M.T. SOMARE,
Prime Minister.

Commissions of Inquiry Act (Chapter 31)

APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL TO ASSIST A COMMISSION OF INQUIRY

I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 4A(1) of the Commissions of Inquiry Act (Chapter 31), and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint Mal Varitimos, Dan Weise and Philip Ame as Counsels to assist the Commission of Inquiry into The Policies and Procedures relating to Privatization Generally in Papua New Guinea, the Conduct generally of the former Privatization Commission and All Matters relating to the Privatization of Finance Pacific Limited and to the Sale of the Papua New Guinea Banking Corporation Limited to the Bank of South Pacific Limited.

Dated this 17th day of October, 2002.

M.T. SOMARE, Prime Minister.

Oaths, Affirmation and Statutory Declarations Act (Chapter 317)

APPOINTMENT OF A COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS

I, Hon., Mark Maipakai, MP., Minister for Justice, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12(1) of Oaths, Affirmation and Statutory Declarations Act (Chapter 317), and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint Richard Lekep Kuna as a Commissioner for Oaths for a period of 6 years effectively on the date of publication in the National Gazette.

Dated this 19th day of October, 2002.

Hon. M. MAIPAKAI, MP., Minister for Justice.

Oaths, Affirmation and Statutory Declarations Act (Chapter 317)

APPOINTMENT OF A COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS

I, Hon. Mark Maipakai, MP., Minister for Justice, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12(1) of Oaths, Affirmation and Statutory Declarations Act (Chapter 317) and all other powers me enabling hereby appoint Bernard Ben Tokuau as a Commissioner for Oaths for a period of 6 years effectively on the date of Publication in the National Gazette.

Dated this 10th day of October, 2002.

Hon. M. MAIPAKAI, MP., Minister for Justice.

Land Registration Act (Chapter 191)

ISSUE OF OFFICIAL COPY OF STATE LEASE

NOTICE is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen clear days from the date of publication of this Notice, it is my intention to issue an Official Copy of the State Lease referred to in the Schedule below under Section 162 of Land Registration Act (Chapter 191), it having been shown to my satisfaction that the registered proprietor's copy has been lost or destroyed.

SCHEDULE

State Lease Volume 120, Folio 147 evidencing a leasehold estate in all that piece or parcel of land known as Portion 41. Milinch Lelet, Fourmil of Namatanai, New Ireland Province containing an area of 974 hectares more or less the registered proprietor of which is New Britain Plantations Limited.

Dated this 24th day of July, 2002.

4-1-4

PART THE THE WALL

R. KAVANA, Registrar of Titles. Land Registration Act (Chapter 191)

ISSUE OF OFFICIAL COPY OF STATE LEASE

NOTICE is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen clear days from the date of publication of this Notice, it is my intention to issue an Official Copy of the State Lease referred to in the Schedule below under Section 162 of Land Registration Act. (Chapter 191), it having been shown to my satisfaction that the registered proprietor's copy has been lost or destroyed.

SCHEDULE

State Lease Volume 120, Folio 142 evidencing a leasehold estate in all that piece or parcel of land known as Portion 42, Milinch Lelet, Fourmil of Namatanai, New Ireland Province containing an area of 974 hectares more or less the registered proprietor of which is New Britain Plantations Limited.

Dated this 24th day of July, 2002.

R. KAVANA, Registrar of Titles.

Land Groups Incorporation Act

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

ILG No. 9134

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of:—

Magina # 1 Land Group Inc.

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group:—

- (1) Its members belong to the Duramu Village.
- (2) Its members regard themselves and are regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the common customs and beliefs.
- (3) It owns customary land in Cloudy Bay Local Level Government Area, Central Province.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2002.

T. PISAE,

A Delegate of the Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

Land Groups Incorporation Act

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

ILG No. 9111

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of:—

Iagava Land Group Inc.

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group:—

- (1) Its members are Gorohu/Roku/Kido Villages.
- (2) Its members regard themselves and are regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the common customs and beliefs.
- (3) It owns customary land in Hiri Local Level Government Area, Central Province.

Dated this 4th day of September, 2002.

T. PISAE,

A Delegate of the Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

Land Registration Act (Chapter 191)

ISSUE OF OFFICIAL COPY OF STATE LEASE

NOTICE is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen clear days from the date of publication of this Notice, it is my intention to issue an Official Copy of the State Lease referred to in the Schedule below under Section 162 of Land Registration Act (Chapter 191), it having been shown to my satisfaction that the registered proprietor's copy has been lost or destroyed.

SCHEDULE

State Lease Volume 80, Folio 80 evidencing a leasehold estate in all that piece or parcel of land known as Portion 388, Milinch Nakanai, Fourmil of Talasea, West New Britain Province containing an area of 7.02 hectares more or less the registered proprietor of which is Willy Yapui.

Other Interest: Unregistered Transfer to Michael Yopa En.

Dated this 17th day of October, 2002.

R. KAVANA, Registrar of Titles. Land Registration Act (Chapter 191)

ISSUE OF OFFICIAL COPY OF STATE LEASE

NOTICE is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen clear days from the date of publication of this Notice, it is my intention to issue an Official Copy of the State Lease referred to in the Schedule below under Section 162 of Land Registration Act (Chapter 191), it having been shown to my satisfaction that the registered proprietor's copy has been lost or destroyed.

SCHEDULE

State Lease Volume 4, Folio 175 evidencing a leasehold estate in all that piece or parcel of land known as Allotment 16, Section 4, Town of Popondetta, Northern Province containing an area of 0.2023 hectares more or less the registered proprietor of which is Lancelot Koa.

Other Interest: Registered Mortgage No. N.5880 to Papua New Guinea Banking Corporation.

Dated this 17th day of October, 2002.

T. PISAE,

Deputy Registrar of Titles.

Land Groups Incorporation Act

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

ILG No. 9139

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an application of a custom-ary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of:—

Nupu Karuramio Land Group Inc.

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group:—

- (1) Its members are Dopima Village.
- (2) Its members regard themselves and are regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the common customs and beliefs.
- (3) It owns customary land in Kikori Local Level Government Area, Gulf Province.

Dated this 14th day of October, 2002.

T. PISAE,

A Delegate of the Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

Land Registration Act (Chapter 191)

ISSUE OF OFFICIAL COPY OF STATE LEASE

NOTICE is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen clear days from the date of publication of this Notice, it is my intention to issue an Official Copy of the State Lease referred to in the Schedule below under Section 162 of Land Registration Act (Chapter 191), it having been shown to my satisfaction that the registered proprietor's copy has been lost or destroyed.

SCHEDULE

State Lease Volume 120, Folio 144 evidencing a leasehold estate in all that piece or parcel of land known as Portion 182, Milinch Lelet, Fourmil of Namatanai, New Ireland Province containing an area of 974 hectares more or less the registered proprietor of which is New Britain Plantations Limited.

Dated this 24th day of July, 2002.

R. KAVANA, Registrar of Titles. In the National Court of Justice of Papua New Guinea at Lae

MP No. 471 Of 2002

between

In the matter of the Companies Act 1997

In the matter of Koropangi Investments Limited

ADVERTISEMENT OF PETITION

NOTICE is given that a petition for the winding-up of the abovenamed company by the National Court was on 26th September, 2002 presented by Highlands Traders Limited and that the petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Lae at 9.30 a.m. on 8th November, 2002 and any creditor or contributory of the company desiring to support or oppose the making of an order on the petition may appear at the time of hearing by himself or his lawyer for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by me to any creditor or contributory of the company requiring it on payment of the prescribed charge.

The Petitioner's address is c/-Pryke & Bray, IPI Building, 2nd Floor, 2nd Street (P.O. Box 1919), Lae, Morobe Province.

The Petitioner's lawyer is David Poka of Pryke & Bray, Lawyers, 2nd Floor, IPI Building, 2nd Street, Lae.

> D. POKA, Lawyer for the Petitioner.

Note:—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the petition must serve on or send by post to the abovenamed lawyer notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name and address of the person, or if a firm, the name and address of the firm and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or its lawyer (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the abovenamed, no later than 4.30 p.m. on 7th November, 2002.

In the National Court of Justice at Waigani Papua New Guinea

MP No. 582 Of 2002

In the matter of the Companies Act 1997 In the matter of Affective Services PNG Limited 1-27777

ADVERTISEMENT OF PETITION

NOTICE is given that a petition for the winding-up of the abovenamed Company by the National Court was, on the 18th day of October, 2002, presented by Bank of South Pacific Limited, a company incorporated pursuant to the Companies Act and that the petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Waigani at 9.30 a.m. on the 2nd day of December, 2002 and any creditor or contributory of the Company desiring to support or oppose the making of an order on the petition may appear at the time of hearing by himself or his lawyer for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished to any creditor or contributory of the Company requiring it by the undersigned on payment of the prescribed charge.

The Petitioner's address is care of Blake Dawson Waldron, 4th Floor, Mogoru Moto Building, Champion Parade (P.O. Box 850), Port Moresby.

> BLAKE DAWSON WALDRON, Lawyer for the Petitioner.

Note:—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the petition must serve on or send by post to the abovementioned notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name and address of the person or, if a firm, the name and address of the firm and must be signed by the person or firm or his or its lawyer (if any) and must be served or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the abovenamed not later than 4.00 p.m. 29th November, 2002.

Land Groups Incorporation Act

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

ILG No. 9145

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of:--

Kalai Gwamalu Land Group Inc.

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group:—

- Its members are Kalaikomana Village.
- Its members regard themselves and are regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the common customs and beliefs.
- It owns customary land in Rigo Inland Local Level Government Area, Central Province.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2002.

T. PISAE,

A Delegate of the Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

In the National Court of Justice at Waigani Papua New Guinea

MP No. 583 Of 2002

In the matter of the Companies Act 1997 In the matter of Bordoy Limited 1-17934

ADVERTISEMENT OF PETITION

NOTICE is given that a petition for the winding-up of the abovenamed Company by the National Court was, on the 18th day of October, 2002, presented by Bank of South Pacific Limited, a company incorporated pursuant to the Companies Act and that the petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Waigani at 9.30 a.m. on the 2nd day of December, 2002 and any creditor or contributory of the Company desiring to support or oppose the making of an order on the petition may appear at the time of hearing by himself or his lawyer for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished to any creditor or contributory of the Company requiring it by the undersigned on payment of the prescribed charge.

The Petitioner's address is care of Blake Dawson Waldron, 4th Floor, Mogoru Moto Building, Champion Parade (P.O. Box 850), Port Moresby.

> BLAKE DAWSON WALDRON, Lawyer for the Petitioner.

Note:—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the petition must serve on or send by post to the abovementioned notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name and address of the person or, if a firm, the name and address of the firm and must be signed by the person or firm or his or its lawyer (if any) and must be served or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the abovenamed not later than 4.00 p.m. 29th November, 2002.

Companies Act 1997 Section 366(1)(d)(i)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE THE COMPANY FROM THE REGISTER OF REGISTERED COMPANIES

I, David Hugh Anderson, a Director of Brisa Minerals Limited, pursuant to a Special Resolution of the shareholders of Brisa Minerals Limited dated 18th October, 2002 give notice that it is intended that Brisa Minerals Limited will be removed from the register of Registered Companies pursuant to Section 366(1)(d)(i) of the Companies Act 1997, on the grounds that the company has ceased to carry on business, discharged in full its liabilities to all its known creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance with the Companies Act 1997.

1-11395 Brisa Minerals Limited

Dated this 23rd day of October, 2002.

D.H. ANDERSON,

Director.

A person Authorised by the shareholders of Brisa Minerals Limited.

Companies Act 1997 Section 366(1)(d)(i)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE THE COMPANY FROM THE REGISTER OF REGISTERED COMPANIES

L David Hugh Anderson, a Director of Autofotos Limited, pursuant to a Special Resolution of the shareholders of Autofotos Limited dated 18th October, 2002 give notice that it is intended that Autofotos Limited be removed from the register of Registered Companies pursuant to Section 366(1)(d)(i) of the Companies Act 1997, on the grounds that the company has ceased to carry on business, discharged in full its liabilities to all its known creditors, and has distributed its surplus assets in accordance with the Companies Act 1997.

1-1087 Autofotos Limited

Dated this 23rd day of October, 2002.

D.H. ANDERSON.

Director.

A person Authorised by the shareholders of Autofotos Limited.

Companies Act 1997 Section 392

ORBCOMM PAPUA NEW GUINEA LIMITED

NOTICE OF REMOVAL FROM REGISTER

I, Stephen Chapman of Baron Nominees Pty Limited, being duly nominated as the Shareholder of Orbcomm Papua New Guinea Limited ("Company") hereby give notice that the Registrar of Companies will be requested to remove the Company from the Register for Registered Companies at the Companies Office on 26th December, 2002 pursuant to Section 392 of the Companies Act 1997 on the ground that the Company has ceased to carry on business in Papua New Guinea.

A Control of the Cont

14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14.1. 14

and the first of the control of the

[18] 11:10 [18] 11:10 [18] 11:10 [18] 11:10 [18] 11:10 [18] 11:10 [18] 11:10 [18] 11:10 [18] 11:10 [18] 11:10 [18]

and the control of th

· 1982年1月1日 - 1982年1日 - 1

and the second of the second o

化氯甲酚 新原金 医海绵管 化氯化二甲基酚 网络拉拉马 建二氯甲基酚 化二氯甲基酚 医电影 化二氯甲基酚

我是我的我们是我们的"我们的",我们的"我们",我们的"我们"的"我们"。 化多二苯基

第一部的通知。 2. 增加的 1922 -

我的一贯,这^个大概,在企业的,我们就是一个一个企业的特别,这个企业的对象。 人名英格兰

我会会开始的一种的一点,我们们的人,我们们的人,我们们的人,我们们的人,我们们的人,我们就会会会会会会会会会会。

·静脉、双头的医性、动脉、通道、脉冲体、动脉

品数型数据的 新洲市场管理 医异性病 医红色性病 医乳腺 经产品 经产品 经证据 医多种性炎

the Market Attended to the state of the stat

But the training the contract of the contract

医动物性氏病 经人工 化二氯甲二氯甲酚 医二氯甲二二甲醇基二甲二乙基甲酚

Dated this 26th day of September, 2002.

化复数流影镜 医耳点

Authorised Signatory, S. CHAPMAN,
For and on behalf of Baron Nominees Pty Limited.

Port Moresby.—502.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer,

Companies Act 1997

Company Number 1-2114

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REINSTATE A **DEREGISTERED COMPANY**

- I, M.A. Pryke, a Director of Koppers-Hickson Timber Protection (PNG) Limited, of P.O. Box 1919, Lae 411, Morobe Province, give notice that I intend to apply to the Registrar of Companies to reinstate Koppers-Hickson Timber Protection (PNG) Limited, a company that was deregistered on 3rd June. 2002, and give notice that my grounds of application are:—
 - 1. I am a director of the company within the meaning of that term in Section 378(2)(a) of the Companies Act 1997; and
 - 2. the company had assets (and was carrying on business) at the time of its deregistration and will continue carrying on business.

Dated this 1st day of October, 2002.

M.A. PRYKE, Signature of Applicant.

This Notice has been approved by the Registrar of Companies.

Dated this 14th day of October, 2002.

W. MARUM, Registrar of Companies.

Note:—A person may within one month after the publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of Companies an objection and reasons thereof to the reinstatement of the deregistered company in accordance with Section 378(3)(d) of the Companies Act 1997.

and the second of the second o

the first the contract of the

the contract of the contract of the contract of the same of the contract of th

建二氯化甲基二磺二二氯二酚苯酚二酚 医氯甲基二苯甲基二酚酚 经基础

医铁铁色 网络克克克基斯 医电影 医大型毛 医大线性 经国际的现在分词

gradiana and a to be a control of the control of th

provided the first of the contract of the cont